
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 9
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 2, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

GALLANT, Lionel G.	 Patricia Gamauf (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

HERRING, Glen Bartlett	 Sheila Persaud (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			 Montague, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

HILL, Helen Elizabeth	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Nancy Simpson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

LEE, James Matthew	 Patti-Sue Lee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope	 Laurie-Anne McInnis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Jason Lee (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

MacDONALD, Ida Kaye	 Sharon Dawn McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead	 James “Jim” Stewart MacDonald	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		 (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

284	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Angela MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

McCLOSKEY, Louis Joseph	 Laura Ruth Curley (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

McTAGUE, Mary B.	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Anne McTague (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

MORRIS, Gregory B.	 Vanessa C. Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

PERROTTI, Marie Bernadette	 Lisa Marie Voigt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Michelle Lynn Thompson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

WARD, Frederick “Fred” Carl	 Sharon Louise Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chepstow			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

WEDGE, Brenda Olive	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

WEDGE, Oswald Thomas	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   285

YOUNG, Helen Rae	 Shelley Young Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 John Brennan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)*

BARLOW, Shawn	 Corey Collett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

CURLEY, Irma	 Claude Curley (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Mary Irma Curley)	 James Toombs (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

FRIZZELL, Ralph Stillman	 Eva May Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

HORNE, Robert Blair	 Sharon Eliza Horne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Blair R. Horne)			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Bloomfield			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

LADD, Gwendolyn Mary	 Lisa Dawn Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

PALMER, D. A. Gail	 Richard Palmer (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Donna Anne Gail Palmer)	 Cynthia Affleck (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Searletown			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SARK, Frances Eileen	 Karen Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lennox Island	 Charles Greg Sark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

286	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

SEAMAN, Arthur James	 Daniel Arthur Losier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saint John			   97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Eric Carmen	 George Major Skerry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

ADAMS, Cynthia Arlene	 Paula Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DAVIES, Eleanor C.	 S. Ellen Davies (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 T. Andrew Davies (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 W. Angus Davies (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DUNN, James Herbert	 Pamela Margaret Dunn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

GALLANT, Sarah Theresa Alice	 Glenda Christine Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Mary Carol Anne Gallant (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE	 Theresa Gerarda Agnes Cousins	 Woodstock, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)		  (EX.)

HONISCH, Frank Gunter	 T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation
Belfast			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

LOFTUS, Lynn Elizabeth	 Ronald Brian MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   287

LYLE, George Arthur	 Catherine Anne Lyle (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MacKENZIE, Charles H.	 Rosa MacKenzie (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation 
Cornwall	 Shannon MacKenzie (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

NIMMO, Elizabeth (aka	 Catherine Tarof (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elizabeth Margaret Reid Nimmo)	 Richard Nimmo (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ROACH, Linda Anne	 Robert B. Roach (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MITCHELL, Lisa Marie	 Edward Craig Frank Mitchell	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

WEATHERBIE, Charles Winston	 Gloria Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
West Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ARSENAULT, Margaret Leonore	 Kimberley A. Champion (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

BEAUCHAMP, James Herbert	 Judith Elizabeth Fisk	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Charlottetown		  Beauchamp (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

288	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

CRAIG, Margaret Ann	 Rod MacInnis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Jason Charles William	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		   Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

LOCKERT, James Clarence	 Robin Wood (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Jim Clarence Lockert)		  (formerly Robin MacNeill)	 80 Grafton Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

MacKAY, Irving Neil	 Mary Anne Ferguson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

POWER, Lorne E.	 Carol Power (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

RUSH, Raymond	 Mike Rush (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Raymond Francis Rush)	 Darlene Rush (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
West Covehead	 Luanne Gallant (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

SMITH, Carol Marie	 Jennifer Carol Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

VAN VLIET, Arnold (aka	 M. Helen Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Arnoldus Cornelius Van Vliet)	 John Van Vliet (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

SCOTT, Laine Merwyn	 Matthew Laine Scott (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Tyron 			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   289

CARRUTHERS, James Stuart	 Elva Edna Carruthers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Michael James Carruthers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CLAYBOURNE, Nancy P.	 Helen Pauline (Paula) Harding	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CONNELL, Judith Ann	 Sherry White (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FARRIS, William James Stalker	 Kevin John Farris (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAUDETTE, Dale Patrick	 Barbara Mary Gaudette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRAHAM, James	 Holly Graham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux	 Lisa Mahar (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Edward Daniel	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Cornwall	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Rita Anne	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

290	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

HAYTER, Marlene Annie	 Lorne Devin Lund Hayter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Marlene Annie Matheson)			   80 Grafton Street
Murray River			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

JAY, Elmer Roy	 Catherine Anne Elizabeth Jay	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 Eileen Paula Jay (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacKAY, W. Wayne	 A. Lynn MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacNEVIN, Elizabeth Anne	 James Matthew MacNevin	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Edison Daryl Worth (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MOORE, Judith Claire	 Craig Allan Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

OLIVER, Katherine Myra	 Richard Desmond Oliver (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Clair Roy	 Jennifer C. Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Fredericton			   65 Queen Street
York Co., NB			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

BLAISDELL, Nancy Adele	 Alonzo Blaisdell (AD.)	 Alonzo Blaisdell 
Charlottetown			   25 Kirkwood Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   291

BOWLAN, Mary Bernice	 Dianne Bowlan (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FOTIOU, Theorodos	 John N. Mavri (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Theodoros Ted Fotiou)			   80 Grafton Street
Dundalk, Maryland, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAVIN, Mary Laura	 Mary Theresa Shea (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Alberton 			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

O’NEIL, Helen Elizabeth	 Frank Luttrell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Helen E. O’Neil)	 Garry Luttrell (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CHAPPELLE, Leslie P.	 Pamela Burke-Walsh (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Leslie Peter Chappelle)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

KENNEDY, Lisette	 Marcus Kennedy (EX.)	 Marcus Kennedy
Charlottetown			   37 Parent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacCALLUM, Pearl Agnes Rose	 Derek Malcolm MacCallum 	 Robert McNeill
Kensington		  (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MOORE, Donald Allan	 Tina Marie Mundy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

292	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

GRAHAM, Alan	 Michael John Graham (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka James Allan Graham)	 Tyler James Graham (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacDONALD, Earle Bruce	 Robert Hume MacDonald (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Cornwall			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

BEER, Viola Bertha	 Clyde G. Beer (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Bertha Viola Beer)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, John Joseph	 Peter Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 	 Robert Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HOWATT, John (Jack) Josiah	 Heather Delage (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Doreen MacPherson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alan Long (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HUGHES, John George	 Kari Lynn Doiron (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris West			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HUNTER, Joyce Annabelle	 Donald Carl Hunter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River	 Kevin Robert Hunter (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

KINNEY, William David 	 Janet Elizabeth Kinney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Wheatley River			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   293

MacCAULL, Chelsey “Roy”	 Shelton Barlow (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford			   36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

TANG, Thien (Tim)	 Laura Lorraine Ings-Tang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall 			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

HIPPENSTALL, Paul Joseph	 Lacey Buechler (AD.)	 Lacey Buechler and
Summerside	 Barry Hippenstall (AD.)		  Barry Hippenstall
Prince Co., PE			   129 Arnett Avenue
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)		  	 Summerside, PE

MacINTYRE, Frederick James	 Frank Fitzgerald MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

PACELLA-FRANKLIN, Anne	 William Joseph Franklin (AD.)	 Lecky Law
	 Patricia			   55 Fitzroy Street
Bronx			   Charlottetown, PE
New York, U.S.A.
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

ROOP, John D.	 Colin Roop (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

ROSS, William Alexander	 William Kent Ross (AD.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)

BETTS, Raeburn Eldred	 Norman Betts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Raeburn Betts)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Glenwood, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

294	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

COSTELLO, Joseph Allan	 Nellie Theresa Buote (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rustico			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

FOX, Kevin	 Elizabeth C. Fox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dundalk 			   4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Ireland			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HAMM, Carl William	 Larry Hamm (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)	 Dana MacKay (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

KIVERAGO, Tress Catherine	 Jacqueline MacKay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Catherine Ann Tress Kiverago)		  	 80 Grafton Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

LANGILLE, Robert Murray	 Roberta Maureen Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Pictou			   65 Water Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

MATTHEWS, Isabel Mary	 Wayne Matthews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

RODD, John Vernon	 Derek James Sampson (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

WATTS, Robert F.	 J. Sarah L. Watts (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Clyde River			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   295

CHRISTENSEN, David Johannes	 Joanne Christensen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

FLETT, Lois Elizabeth	 Laurel Halstrum (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

GOSBEE, Thomas Osborne	 Linda MacKay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Beach Point 	 Glen Hawkins (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HECKBERT, Mary Lillian	 Cirby O’Connell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HUCZ, Sandra Mary	 Christopher Hucz (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Tania McIntosh (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HVIDBERG, John Christian	 Marcus Christian Hvidberg (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mermaid 			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Carla Joanne	 John J. MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

O’CONNOR, Verna Marina	 Patricia Darlene O’Connor (AD.)	 Patricia D. O’Connor
Charlottetown			   16 Marianne Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

296	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

BURLEIGH, Rogers	 Thomas Rogers Burleigh (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Rogers Edmund Burleigh)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Ellerslie-Bideford			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DAWSON, Samuel Earle	 Lorna Margaret Dawson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Poplar Grove			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DOWDLE, George David Arthur	 Britteny Dowdle (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka George David Dowdle)			   65 Grafton Street
New London			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DURDEN, Leonard Robert	 Janet Bradley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Newtown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

GREGOIRE, Janice I. 	 Joseph Gagnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Somersworth			   97 Queen Street
New Hampshire, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

JUDSON, Wallace G. 	 Maureen Cudmore (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

RAYNOR, George “Everett” 	 Gina Doreen Beaton (EX.)	 Gina Doreen Beaton
York			   23 Heather Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Milton Station, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

READ, John Lefurgey, Sr.	 Karen Lynn Cameron (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Clyde River			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   297

SELLAR, Harvey Irwin	 Rebecca McClintick (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Wheatley River	 Pamela L. Steele (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

HANDRAHAN, Mary Jean	 Joseph “Edward” Handrahan	 Joseph “Edward” Handrahan
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 27 Gordon Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

STEPHENS, Jeremy Carl	 Gilda Jean Stephens (AD.)	 Gilda Jean Stephens
Summerside			   15 MacKay Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Breadalbane, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

BOWLEY, Dianne Sharon	 Deanna Beth Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

JACKSON, Melanie Suzanne	 Maggy Essery (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Vernon River	 Caelin Marie Coleman (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

LYON, Peter John	 Jennifer Frances Halliday (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

MacDONALD, Mary Caroline	 Bernadette Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 	 Laura MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 (formerly Grand Tracadie)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne	 Gregory Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive 
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

298	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

SMITH, Marion Jean	 Joseph Lisi (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

TERRY, Myrtle Ann	 Tina Louise Lissemore (EX.)	 Tina L. Lissemore
Tignish			   40949 Western Road, Rte. 2
Prince Co., PE			   Alma, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

THOMPSON, Mary Jean	 Jane Harris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Mary-Jean Isobel Thompson)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

MacLEAN, Leslie Vernon	 Lisa Leslie MacLennan (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Charlottetown			   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

BREARLEY, William N.	 Nicole Mitchell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
New Glasgow			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

CAMPBELL, Isabel	 Nathan Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Rose Campbell)	 Natalie Simmons (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

GAUTHIER, Michael Francis	 Amber Jackson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

HENDERSON, Philip	 Catherine Ruth Henderson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Philip Henry Henderson)	 Gail Henderson (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Margate, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   299

MacPHERSON, Kathy Ann	 Julie Lynne Acorn (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

ROGERSON, Eric Walter	 Shelley Dawn Rogerson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Trevor Earl Rogerson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WEEKS, James Eldred	 Lynda Mae Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Granville 			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WHITE, Loreen	 Lori Jean Scafidi (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Ottawa 			   137 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WILSON, Hilda Lorraine	 Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

FRIZZELL, Frederick Irwin	 Christopher Frederick	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River		  Joseph Frizzell (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

MacPHERSON, John Gordon	 Della Martell (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

MORRISON, Kenneth Garth	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

300	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

BALDERSTON, Roger Earl	 Marjorie Ann Balderston (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

BINCE, Francis Jerry	 James Joseph Bince (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jerry Francis Bince)			   250 Water Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

CREIGHTON, Wendy Hope	 Richard Yelland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

EVANS, Willard Blair	 Jeffrey Randall Evans (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley 	 Ryan Burnell Evans (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

GURNEY, Dwight	 Andrea Gurney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Dwight H. Gurney Jr.)			   347 Church Street
State of Maine			   Alberton, PE
U.S.A.
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

HOUSTON, Florence Elizabeth	 Kenneth Houston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall 	 Carla Thibault (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

LARSEN, Roma Evelyn	 James Larsen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Crapaud	 Ellen Kouwenberg (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

MacINNIS, Ida Mary	 Blake MacInnis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   301

MacKAY, Lloyd	 Trevor Craig (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

MAES, William Alphonse	 Blair Melville Barber (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Alliston 			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

McKENNA, David Joseph	 Lyndon Patrick Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

PAUGH, Vernon Ray	 Wyman Roger Paugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
East Bideford			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

WILSON, Cecelia Shirley	 Stephen Wilson (EX.)	 Stephen Wilson 
Charlottetown			   203-1 Stan MacPherson Way
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

PAULIN, Bernard Joseph	 Rejeanne Paulin (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

ROBERTSON, Thomas Harold	 Joel Wonnacott, Public	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Kensington		  Trustee for the Province of	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Prince Edward Island (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

BOLAND, Herbert Joseph	 Diane Marie Boland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

302	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

COFFIN, Derrick (Ike) Earl	 Teresa Elizabeth Anne Coffin	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.) 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

ELLISON, Jean Frances Shirley	 Patricia Susan Ellison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

FRIZZELL, Cheryl Elizabeth	 Paula Ann Ross (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Nicholas Reigh Frizzell (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 10)

GAUDET, Albert Bertram	 Brenda Lynn Gaudet (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

GAUTHIER, Paula Theresa	 James Claude Gauthier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HAGEN, Mary Ilma	 Deborah Marie Marchand (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Ilma Mary Hagen)			   100–102 School Street
St. Felix, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HEATON, Roger	 Dorothy Elaine Heaton (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Roger Clive Heaton)	 Miriam Lee Heaton (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

LARGE, Elaine C.	 Wilma Pater (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Elaine Christine Large)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   303

MacDONALD, Michael Aeneas	 Gloria Crockett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmira 	 Donald F. MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

MULLIGAN, M. Georgina	 Kelly Mulligan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (aka Mary Georgina Mulligan)	 Alison MacDougall (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

PLATTS, Marion Christene	 Susan Mary Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 	 Gordon Furness (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

WALSH, Kenneth Gerard	 Nicholas MacGillivray (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elliotvale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

FERGUSON, Jessie Martha	 Greta Mae Ferguson (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HILL, Barry William Lloyd	 Boyd Hill (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Mayfield	 Glenn Hill (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Mary Cousins (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)	 Dianne Smith (AD.)
		  Joyce MacEwen (AD.)

MacDONALD, Mary Margaret 	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.) 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

MacDOUGALL, Kathleen Elaine	 Harleigh MacDougall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Wanda MacDougall (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

304	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

RONAGHAN, Leonard Joseph	 Derek Ronaghan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Riverton			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

WALSH, Stanford John	 Kevin Walsh (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  305

ERRATUM

Notice is hereby given of an error in Order-in-Council EC2024-174 of February 20, 2024, published in the 
Royal Gazette Vol. CL – NO. 8, pp. 272. Order-in-Council EC2024-174 has been revised and reissued to 
correct an error.

EC2024-174
[REISSUE]

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

(APPROVED)

Under authority of section 4.1 of the Social Assistance Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-4.3, Council approved 
the following rates and changes in rates of financial assistance, effective March 1, 2024:

Category	 Rate

Basic Unit Rate	 $537 – 1 Adult
	 $407 – Child 12 – 17
	 $308 – Child 0 – 11

Home Maintenance and Repairs	 $450

Personal Care Allowance	 $100

School Age Allowance	 $250 – Child 11 – 17
	 $200 – Child 4 – 10 

Shelter – Rented/Owned	 $525 – Room Rental
	 $875 – 1 Adult, 0 Children/2 Adults, 0 Children
	 $1,025 – 1 Adult, 1 Child/2 Adults, 1 Child
	 $1,193 – 1 Adult, 2 Children/2 Adults, 2 Children 
	 $1,266 – 1 Adult, 3 Children/2 Adults, 3 Children
	 $1,317 – 1 Adult, 4+ Children/2 Adults, 4+ Children

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

306	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

ERRATUM

Notice is hereby given of an error in Order-in-Council EC2024-175 of February 20, 2024, published in the 
Royal Gazette Vol. CL – NO. 8, pp. 273. Order-in-Council EC2024-175 has been revised and reissued to 
correct an error. 

EC2024-175
[REISSUE]

SUPPORTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
RATES OF ASSURED INCOME

(APPROVED)

Under authority of section 10 of the Supports for Persons with Disabilities Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-9.2, 
Council approved the following rates and changes in rates of assured income, effective March 1, 2024:

Category	 Rate

Basic Unit Rate	 $537 – 1 Adult
	 $407 – Child 12 – 17
	 $308 – Child 0 – 11

Community Living Expense	 $165

Home Maintenance and Repairs	 $450

School Age Allowance	 $250 – Child 11 – 17
	 $200 – Child 4 – 10 

Shelter – Rented/Owned	 $525 – Room Rental
	 $875 – 1 Adult, 0 Children/2 Adults, 0 Children
	 $1,025 – 1 Adult, 1 Child/2 Adults, 1 Child
	 $1,193 – 1 Adult, 2 Children/2 Adults, 2 Children 
	 $1,266 – 1 Adult, 3 Children/2 Adults, 3 Children
	 $1,317 – 1 Adult, 4+ Children/2 Adults, 4+ Children

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  307

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 20, 
2024.

EC2024-146

FIRE PREVENTION ACT
FIRE DISTRICT REGULATIONS

MISCOUCHE FIRE DISTRICT
BOUNDARY AMENDMENT

APPROVED

Having under consideration the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney 
General, presented pursuant to section 4 of the Fire Prevention Act Fire District Regulations (EC487/89), 
Council under authority of section 13 of the said regulations, authorized the Miscouche Fire District to 
amend its boundaries, deemed to be effective March 2, 2024, in accordance with the approved annexation 
of the following properties, which were part of an unincorporated area and were not serviced by another 
fire department or district, into the Rural Municipality of Miscouche: Provincial Property Nos. 424622, 
63081, 64907, 64899, 647313, 688176, 473512, 443572, 467142, 64873, 1085638.

EC2024-147

HERITAGE PLACES PROTECTION ACT
HERITAGE PLACES ADVISORY BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 3(1) of the Heritage Places Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1 and sub-
section 2(1) of the Heritage Places Protection Act Regulations (EC414/00), Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Greg Munn	 20 February 2024
Murray River	 to
(vice Jock Beck, deceased)	 20 February 2027

Michael O’Grady	 20 February 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 20 February 2027

Further, Council noted the appointment by the Minister, in accordance with subsection 2(2) of the Regula-
tions, of Michael O’Grady to serve as Chairperson of the Board.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

308	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

EC2024-148

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
MONTAGUE HOUSING AUTHORITY

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-11.1 Council made 
the following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as member

Anne Van Donkersgoed	 20 February 2024
Montague to
(vice Nathalie Vendrys, resigned)	 20 February 2027

EC2024-176

HEALTH SERVICES ACT 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF HEALTH P.E.I. 

CORINNE ROWSWELL
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2023-869 of October 13, 2023, rescinded the 
said Order, thus rescinding the appointment of Corinne Rowswell as Acting Chief Executive Officer of 
Health P.E.I., effective March 10, 2024.

EC2024-177

HEALTH SERVICES ACT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF HEALTH P.E.I.

MELANIE FRASER
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 11 of the Health Services Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.6, Council appointed 
Melanie Fraser as Chief Executive Officer of Health PEI, effective March 11, 2024.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  309

Prince Edward Island
Government House

Honorary Staff Appointments

The Lieutenant Governor of Prince Edward Island, the Honourable Antoinette Perry, makes the following 
appointments of Honorary Staff in her household, effective March 1, 2024.

1.	 As Chief Aide-de-Camp

	 Jennifer A. Arsenault, CD
	 Lieutenant-Colonel
	 Canadian Forces (Reserve Force – Primary Reserve)
	 [36 Signal Regiment]

2.	 As Honorary Aides-de-Camp (Canadian Forces)

	 Michael Lucien Joseph Bergeron, CD
	 Lieutenant (Navy)
	 Canadian Forces (Reserve Force – Primary Reserve)
	 [HMCS Queen Charlotte]

	 Michelle Hopping, MMM, CD
	 Lieutenant-Commander (Navy)
	 Canadian Forces (Reserve Force – Primary Reserve)
	 [HMCS Queen Charlotte]

	 Spencer Nicholas Lee, CD
	 Lieutenant (Navy)
	 Canadian Forces (Reserve Force – Primary Reserve)
	 [HMCS Queen Charlotte]

	 Rory O’Donnell
	 Captain
	 Canadian Forces (Reserve Force – Primary Reserve)
	 [The Prince Edward Island Regiment (RCAC)]

3.	 As Honorary Aides-de-Camp (Police Services)

	 Jillian Boutilier
	 Sergeant
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, Queen’s District]

	 Shaun Coady
	 Corporal
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, Queen’s District]



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

310	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

	 Alexander Key
	 Corporal
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, Queeen’s District]

	 Stephen “Troy” MacLean
	 Sergeant Major
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, HQ]

	 Michael Ross Robinson
	 Staff Sergeant
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, King’s District]

	 Sonet Sato
	 Constable
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division, King’s District]

4.	 As honorary Aide-de-Camp (Fire Services)

	 Ron Enman
	 Fire Chief
	 (Summerside Fire Department)

5.	 The following individuals have relinquished their honorary appointment:

	 Jean-Guy Bourque
	 Inspector
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division]

	 Alan (Al) McGrath
	 Constable
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division]

	 Louanne McQuaid
	 Constable
	 (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)
	 [“L” Division]

Dated at Charlottetown this 1st day of March, 2024
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  311

Name:	 JOVFINANCIAL
Owner:	Placements IA Clarington Inc./ 
	 IA Clarington Investments Inc.
	 a/s Legal Department 
	 1080 Grande Allée Ouest
	 Quebec, QC  G1S 1C7
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 HOLLIS INSURANCE/ 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS
Owner:	PPI Management Inc.
	 1000 - 2235 Sheppard Avenue East 
	 Toronto, ON  M2J 5B5
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 ROYAL BUILDING PRODUCTS
Owner:	Westlake Canada Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 CUTCLIFFE PROPERTIES
Owner:	102580 P.E.I. Inc.
	 70 Saints Cr 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0G5
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 DRAKE’S BLUEBERRIES
Owner:	Carol MJ Drake
	 526 St Peters Harbour Rd 
	 St Peters Harbour, PE  C0A 1S0
Owner:	Roy Drake
	 509 St Peters Harbour Rd 
	 St Peters Harbour, PE  C0A 1S0
Owner:	Terry Davis Drake
	 526 St Peters Harbour Rd 
	 St Peters Harbour, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103256 P.E.I. INC.
	 34 Bridle Path Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1R8
Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

J & S VISSER PRODUCE INC.
R & R TRUCKING LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
J & S VISSER PRODUCE INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 February 23, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 103141 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 ATH PROPERTIES INC.
Effective Date:		  February 22, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a 
Notice of Dissolution has been filed under the 
Partnership Act for each of the following:

Name:	 SHAREOWNER FULL SERVICE
Owner:	Wealthsimple Investments Inc.
	 80 Spadina Avenue, Suite 201
	 Toronto, ON  M5V 2J4
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 WEALTHSIMPLE TRADE
Owner:	Wealthsimple Investments Inc.
	 80 Spadina Avenue, Suite 201
	 Toronto, ON  M5V 2J4
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

312	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 CMAC DEVELOPMENTS 
	 INCORPORATED
Effective Date:	 February 26, 2024

Name:	 ROBERTSON FARMS INC.
Effective Date:	 February 21, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following corporation 
has changed its corporate Name:

Former Name:	 PCHF PROPERTIES INC.
New Name:	 AUDIO MEDIA CANADA 

(AMC) INC.
Effective Date:		 February 14, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been 
issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 KINGS PLAYHOUSE INC.
65 Grafton Street
Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0

Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 T.R.E.N.D. CAMP INC.
PO Box 61
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2024
9

Name:	 103257 P.E.I. INC.
22 Bridle Path Ln
Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1R8

Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 103258 P.E.I. INC.
331 Sunrise Cove Dr
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 103259 P.E.I. INC.
12 Carmody Dr
Stanley Bridge, PE  C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 103264 P.E.I. INC.
16 Harbour Rd
Grand Tracadie, PE  C0A 1P0

Incorporation Date:	 February 26, 2024

Name:	 COASTAL CURRENT ENERGY 
SOLUTIONS INC.
99 W B MacPhail Dr
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5

Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 CONTRACTOR WAREHOUSE LTD.
44 Strathearn Ln
Stratford, PE  C1B 3X7

Incorporation Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 DESANTIS PEI CONSTRUCTION 
	 INC.

468 Church St
Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 HARDY’S UPHOLSTERY LTD.
112 Longworth Av
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5A8

Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 LJ FISHERIES LTD.
11707 Cascumpec Rd - Rte 12
Roxbury, PE  C0B 1H0

Incorporation Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 NO REGRETS FISHERIES INC.
37 Jordan Ln
Beach Point, PE  C0A 1V0

Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2024
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  313

Name:	 THOMPSON EQUIPMENT REPAIR
Owner:	Brandon Thompson
	 991 Union Rd - Rte 221
	 Union Road, PE  C1E 3B6
Registration Date:	 February 16, 2024

Name:	 REDSHELL FISHERIES
Owner:	Jason Michael Gormley
	 162 Cape Bear Rd - Rte 18
	 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 DANIEL VIENNEAU 
	 INSTALLATIONS
Owner:	Daniel Vienneau
	 93 Harrison Ln
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 3A2
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 CHAMPION INTERIOR AND 
	 DESIGNS
Owner:	Kevin D Champion
	 57 Southampton Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0B2
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 COASTAL HAVEN PROPERTIES
Owner:	Alanna Kelly
	 67 Greenwood Crescent S.W.
	 Calgary, AB  T3E 4X5
Registration Date:	 February 20, 2024

Name:	 TRIANGLE RETAIL MEDIA
Owner:	Canadian Tire Corporation, Limited
	 1800 - 2180 Yonge Street
	 Toronto, ON  M4S 2B9
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 BROWN & BROWN CANADA
Owner:	Highcourt Partners Limited/ 
	 Partenaires Highcourt Limitée
	 5300, TD Bank Tower 
	 66 Wellington Street West, Box 48
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 AUDIO MEDIA CANADA 
	 (AMC) INC.
Purpose:	To amend objects and purposes.
Effective Date:	 February 23, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 HIGGINS MACLEOD SUITES
Owner:	Wayne A Higgins
	 22 Shore Breeze Vw
	 Argyle Shore, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2024

Name:	 CIBC CLEARING SERVICES
Owner:	CIBC World Markets Inc./ 
	 Marches Mondiaux CIBC Inc.
	 81 Bay Street, CIBC Square
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0E7
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 ALL OVER THE PLACE VENDING
Owner:	Destiny Wells-Arsenault
	 1880 North York River Rd - Rte 248
	 Warren Grove, PE  C0A 1H5
Owner:	Ezra Gerard Arsenault
	 1880 North York River Rd - Rte 248
	 Warren Grove, PE  C0A 1H5
Owner:	Haven Orella Arsenault
	 1880 North York River Rd - Rte 248
	 Warren Grove, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

314	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

Name:	 SCHOFIELD VACATION RENTALS
Owner:	Shawn Schofield
	 19 Parent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1R3
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 KABAYAN’S PEI FOOD HUB, 
	 GRAB & GO.
Owner:	Kabayan Enterprise Inc.
	 147 Beach Grove Rd, Unit 8
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1J1
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 BEACH HILL COTTAGE
Owner:	Jeane Campbell
	 67 Inkerman Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7Y9
Owner:	Michael David Campbell
	 67 Inkerman Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7Y9
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 WEALTHSIMPLE WORK
Owner:	Wealthsimple Investments Inc.
	 80 Spadina Avenue, Suite 201
	 Toronto, ON  M5V 2J4
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 AMYNTA SURETY SOLUTION -  
	 CANADA
Owner:	Builders & Tradesmen’s Insurance 
	 Services of Canada, Inc.
	 500 - 165 Commerce Valley Drive West
	 Thornhill, ON  L3T 7V8
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 BLUEJAY COTTAGE
Owner:	Allison Leblanc
	 61 Gwynne Ave
	 Ottawa, ON  K1Y 1X1
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2024

Name:	 MAISON MARJORIE ISLAND 
	 OASIS
Owner:	Lee Andrew Ruby
	 37 Marjorie Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1X4
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 BROWN & BROWN INSURANCE  
	 SERVICES CANADA
Owner:	Highcourt Partners Limited/ 
	 Partenaires Highcourt Limitée
	 5300, TD Bank Tower 
	 66 Wellington Street West, Box 48
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 BROWN & BROWN INSURANCE  
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Highcourt Partners Limited/ 
	 Partenaires Highcourt Limitée
	 5300, TD Bank Tower 
	 66 Wellington Street West, Box 48
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 BROWN & BROWN
Owner:	Highcourt Partners Limited/ 
	 Partenaires Highcourt Limitée
	 5300, TD Bank Tower 
	 66 Wellington Street West, Box 48
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 TENANTSURE INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Highcourt Partners Limited/ 
	 Partenaires Highcourt Limitée
	 5300, TD Bank Tower 
	 66 Wellington Street West, Box 48
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 HIDDEN DUNES COASTAL 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Laura Karisallen
	 9104 64 Ave NW
	 Edmonton, AB  T6E 0H7
Owner:	Zachary Knox
	 9104 64 Ave NW
	 Edmonton, AB  T6E 0H7
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024

Name:	 BLUE JADE BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Amy Colleen Clarke
	 4 Leslies Ln
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner:	Scott Andrew Clarke
	 4 Leslies Ln
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  315

Name:	 DONOR CARE CENTRE
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 ENGAGE INTERACTIVE
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 FRONT LINE SUPPORT
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 HELPING THE HEROES
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 June 23, 2016

Name:	 IMARKETING SOLUTIONS GROUP
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 SUPPORTER SERVICES
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 THE RESPONSIVE MARKETING  
	 GROUP
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014

Name:	 THE VOTER OUTREACH CENTRE
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014
9

Name:	 RICHIE’S AUDIO SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Richard Bulger
	 41 Towerwood Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1J5
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 CHINA GARDEN
Owner:	Andross Island Adventures Inc.
	 34 MacLauchlan Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1M2
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 REALTY SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Jim Craig
	 287 Rustico Rd - Rte 7
	 Springvale, PE  C1E 0X1
Registration Date:	 February 23, 2024

Name:	 SMITH’S EXCAVATING
Owner:	Tyler Smith
	 50 MacLeod Rd
	 Darlington, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 24, 2024

Name:	 FINALLY HOME PEI REAL 
	 ESTATE TEAM
Owner:	Carolyn Campbell
	 31 Baxter Ln
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2024

Name:	 SAIL CONTRACTING CANADA
Owner:	Logan Douglas Oatway
	 223 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3A8
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2024
9

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 DIRECT CONTACT STRATEGIES
Owner:	IMKT Direct Solutions Corporation
	 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2014



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

316	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bernard, Stacey Lynn
Present Name:	 Dorothy, Stacey Bernard

Date: February 20, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Chan Wing Yen, Irѐne Sirima
Present Name:	 Woodside, Sirima

Date: February 20, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Murphy, Keisha Marie
Present Name:	 Dorothy, Keisha Marie

Date: February 20, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Catholic Family Services Bureau Inc., a 
body corporate, duly incorporated under the 
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
hereby gives notice pursuant to the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Corporate and Financial Services, Department 
of Justice and Public Safety, for leave to 
surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day 
of February, 2024.

Matthew J.W. Bradley
Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Lawyer for the Applicant
9

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby 
designate the following candidate employed by 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police:

Dustin MacIntyre

as a person that is qualified, for the purposes 
of Part VIII.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
to operate an approved instrument, the 
Intox EC/IR II, and therefore is a “Qualified 
Technician” in respect of breath samples within 
the province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 23rd day of February, 2023.  

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
9



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  317

Contractor Warehouse Ltd. ..........................312
Desantis PEI Construction Inc. ....................312
Hardy’s Upholstery Ltd. ...............................312
LJ Fisheries Ltd. ...........................................312
No Regrets Fisheries Inc. .............................312

COMPANIES ACT
Application For Leave To Surrender Charter
Catholic Family Services Bureau Inc. .........316

Change of Corporate Name
Audio Media Canada (AMC) Inc. ...............312
PCHF Properties Inc. ...................................312

Granting Letters Patent
Kings Playhouse Inc. ...................................312
T.R.E.N.D. Camp Inc. ..................................312

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Audio Media Canada (AMC) Inc. ...............313

Revived Companies
CMAC Developments Incorporated.............312
Robertson Farms Inc. ...................................312

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Gallant, Lionel G. ........................................283
Herring, Glen Bartlett...................................283
Hill, Helen Elizabeth.....................................283
Lee, James Matthew......................................283
MacDonald, Ida Kaye...................................283
McCarville, Joseph Hugh..............................284
McCloskey, Louis Joseph.............................284
McTague, Mary B. ......................................284
Morris, Gregory B. .......................................284
Perrotti, Marie Bernadette.............................284
Ward, Frederick “Fred” Carl.........................284
Wedge, Brenda Olive....................................284
Wedge, Oswald Thomas...............................284
Young, Helen Rae.........................................285

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bernard, Stacey Lynn....................................316
Chan Wing Yen, Irѐne Sirima.......................316
Clay, Matilda Elizabeth.................................316 
Dorothy, Keisha Marie..................................316
Dorothy, Stacey Bernard...............................316
Murphy, Keisha Marie..................................316
Thompson, Matilda Elizabeth.......................316
Woodside, Sirima..........................................316

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Thompson, Matilda Elizabeth
Present Name:	 Clay, Matilda Elizabeth

Date: February 21, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

9

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 9

March 2, 2024

APPOINTMENTS
Health Services Act
Chief Executive Officer of Health PEI
	 Fraser, Melanie............................................308
	 Rowswell, Corinne, Acting, rescinded........308

Heritage Places Protection Act
Heritage Places Advisory Board
	 Munn, Greg.................................................307
	 O’Grady, Michael (chair)............................307

Housing Corporation Act
Montague Housing Authority
	 Van Donkersgoed, Anne..............................308

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
J & S Visser Produce Inc. ............................311
R & R Trucking Ltd. ....................................311

Change of Corporate Name
103141 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................311
ATH Properties Inc. .....................................311

Incorporations
103256 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................311
103257 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................312
103258 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................312
103259 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................312
103264 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................312
Coastal Current Energy Solutions Inc. .........312



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

318	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 2, 2024

Supporter Services........................................315
Voter Outreach Centre, The..........................315

Dissolutions
Cutcliffe Properties.......................................311
Drake’s Blueberries.......................................311
Hollis Insurance/Assurances Hollis..............311
Jovfinancial...................................................311
Royal Building Products...............................311
Shareowner Full Service...............................311
Wealthsimple Trade......................................311

Registrations
All Over the Place Vending...........................313
Amynta Surety Solutions - Canada...............314
Beach Hill Cottage........................................314
Blue Jade Beach House.................................314
Bluejay Cottage.............................................314
Brown & Brown............................................314
Brown & Brown Canada...............................313
Brown & Brown Insurance Services.............314
Brown & Brown Insurance Services 
	 Canada....................................................314
Champion Interior and Designs....................313
China Garden................................................315
CIBC Clearing Services................................313
Coastal Haven Properties..............................313
Daniel Vienneau Installations.......................313
Finally Home PEI Real Estate Team.............315
Hidden Dunes Coastal Cottage.....................314
Higgins MacLeod Suites...............................313
Kabayan’s PEI Food Hub, Grab & Go..........314
Maison Marjorie Island Oasis.......................314
Realty Solutions............................................315
Redshell Fisheries.........................................313
Richie’s Audio Solutions..............................315
Sail Contracting Canada...............................315
Schofield Vacation Rentals...........................314
Smith’s Excavating.......................................315
Tenantsure Insurance Services......................314
Thompson Equipment Repair.......................313
Triangle Retail Media...................................313
Wealthsimple Work.......................................314

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 MacIntyre, Dustin.......................................316

Government House
Honorary Staff Appointments
	 Chief Aide-de-Camp
			   Arsenault, Jennifer A., CD.......................309

	 Honorary Aides-de-Camp
		  Canadian Forces
			   Bergeron, Michael Lucien Joseph, CD....309
			   Hopping, Michelle, MMM, CD...............309
			   Lee, Spencer Nicholas, CD......................309
			   O’Donnell, Rory......................................309

		  Fire Service
			   Enman, Ron.............................................309

		  Police Service
			   Boutilier, Jillian........................................309
			   Coady, Shaun...........................................309
			   Key, Alexander.........................................310
			   MacLean, Stephen “Troy”.......................310
			   Robinson, Michael Ross..........................310
			   Sato, Sonet...............................................310

	 Relinquished Honorary Appointments
			   Bourque, Jean-Guy..................................310
			   McGrath, Alan (Al)..................................310
			   McQuaid, Louanne..................................310

ORDERS
Fire Prevention Act
Boundary Amendment
	 Miscouche Fire District...............................307

Social Assistance Act — Erratum, Reissue
Rates of Financial Assistance........................305

Supports for Persons with Disabilities 
Act — Erratum, Reissue
Rates of Assured Income..............................306

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Direct Contact Strategies..............................315
Donor Care Centre........................................315
Engage Interactive........................................315
Front Line Support........................................315
Helping The Heroes......................................315
Imarketing Solutions Group..........................315
Responsive Marketing Group, The...............315



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 2, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  319

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ERRATUM and REISSUE - Order-in-Council EC2024-174, Social Assistance Act - Rates of Financial Assistance
	ERRATUM and REISSUE - Order-in-Council EC2024-175, Supports for Persons With Disabilities Act - Rates of Assured Income
	FIRE PREVENTION ACT, Fire District Regulations - Miscouche Fire District Boundary Amendment
	HERITAGE PLACES PROTECTION ACT - Heritage Places Advisory Board Appointments
	HOUSING CORPORATION ACT - Montague Housing Authority Appointment
	HEALTH SERVICES ACT - Acting Chief Executive Officer of Health P.E.I., Rescinded
	HEALTH SERVICES ACT - Chief Exectuive Officer of Health P.E.I. Appointment
	Prince Edward Island Government House - Honorary Staff Appointments
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (4)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



